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Stantec Consulting Corporation
3017 Kilgore Road Suite 100
Rancho Cordova CA 95670
Tel: (916) 861-0400
Fax: (916) 861-0430

May 17, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, CA 94551
Stantec Project No.: 211502037.210.0502

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec) on behalf of 7-Eleven
Inc. (7-Eleven), to document the advancement of three direct-push soil borings (GP-1 through
GP-3) at 7-Eleven store #32266, located at 1339 Vasco Road in Livermore, California (Figures
1 and 2). This work was performed and report prepared in response to the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) letter dated November 20, 2009 (Attachment A).

INTRODUCTON

The scope of work summarized in this report was proposed in Stantec’s Work Plan for
Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment, dated February 1, 2010. The ACEHS approved
the proposed scope of work with additional comments in a letter dated March 22, 2010
(Attachment A).

The work summarized in this report includes:
1. Obtaining permits and preparing a health and safety plan.
2. Clearing three boring locations using Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private

utility locator.
3. Advancement and sampling of three direct-push soil borings.
4. Submitting soil and grab-groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

SITE BACKGROUND

In January 2005, two single-walled steel, fiberglass-jacketed underground storage tanks (USTs)
(one 10,000-gallon and one 15,000-gallon) were replaced with new double-walled fiberglass
USTs. A total of 26 soil samples were collected during the UST replacement activities as
follows:
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 Five soil samples from the UST excavation,
 Six soil samples from the beneath the product dispensers,
 Five soil samples from the product line trenches,
 Eleven samples (44 samples combined at laboratory for eleven 4-part composite

samples) from the stockpiled UST backfill material.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was not detected above laboratory reporting
limits in any of the soil samples collected during the UST replacement activities (Table 1). The
maximum concentrations of tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE)
detected were 2.4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 2.6 mg/kg in UST excavation sample T1-
2-12. Total lead was detected in each of the samples at concentrations ranging from 4.98
mg/kg to 28.4 mg/kg.

In addition, a total of three water samples were collected during the 2005 UST replacement
activities as follows:

 One grab sample from water collected/pooled within the excavated UST basin,
 Two samples collected from 20,000-gallon Baker Tanks storing pumped UST excavation

water.

MtBE was detected at 180 micrograms per liter (µg/L) and benzene was reported at 25 µg/L in
UST excavation water sample W1 (Table 2). TPHg was detected at 3,400 µg/L. No TPHg was
detected in either Baker Tank sample (BT-1 or BT-2). Total xylenes were reported in sample
BT-1 at 0.70 µg/L. MtBE was detected in both samples at concentrations of 340 µg/L (BT-1)
and 400 µg/L (BT-2). Based on the results of the water samples collected, a UST Unauthorized
Release report was filled out and submitted to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(LPFD) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

On December 4, 2008, Stantec’s field scientist collected one soil sample in native soil from
beneath four of the six dispensers (D1-5.0, D2-5.0, D3-5.0 and D4-5.0) at the site during fuel
system upgrade activities at the site (Figure 2). In addition, Stantec collected four soil samples
from stockpiled excavated backfill material. The four samples were combined at the laboratory
for one four-part composite sample SP1(ABCD). TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and
total xylenes (BTEX) were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the dispenser soil
samples collected, with the exception of dispenser sample D2-5. Soil sample D2-5 contained
0.21 mg/kg benzene, 0.59 mg/kg toluene, 0.26 mg/kg ethyl-benzene, 1.4 mg/kg xylenes, and 12
mg/kg TPHg. MtBE and TBA were detected exclusively in soil sample D1-5.5, at concentrations
of 0.024 mg/kg and 0.0076 mg/kg, respectively. Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl
ether (EtBE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in any dispenser soil samples collected. BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, TBA, DIPE, EtBE,
and TAME were not detected at concentrations above laboratory reporting limits in the
stockpiled soil sample collected during this investigation. Total lead was detected at
concentration of 4.4 mg/kg.
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DIRECT- PUSH SOIL BORING ADVANCEMENT AND SAMPLING

Permitting/Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan/Utility Clearance
Soil boring permits for GP-1 through GP-3 were obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency prior to
conducting subsurface work at the site (Attachment B).

Stantec prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the proposed scope of work
as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard "Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response" guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document
was reviewed and signed by all Stantec personnel and subcontractors prior to performing work
at the site.

Prior to conducting subsurface work at the site, USA was contacted to delineate subsurface
utilities near the site with surface markings. In addition, a private utility locator service was
contracted to clear the area surrounding the proposed boring locations.

Soil Borings
On April 20, 2010, Stantec supervised WDC Exploration and Wells (WDC) of Richmond,
California, during the advancement of three direct-push soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 at the
locations shown on Figure 2. The first five feet of each boring were advanced via hand auger.
At 5 feet below ground surface (bgs), borings GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3 were advanced using a
truck-mounted rig equipped with a 2-inch diameter Macro Core® sampling device to a total
depth of 20, 25, and 30 feet bgs, respectively (Table 3).

Soil Sampling
Soil samples were continuously cored from borings GP-1 and GP-3 starting at 5 feet bgs and at
10 feet bgs from boring GP-2. Down-hole drilling equipment was cleaned before advancing
each borehole, and sampling equipment was cleaned between each sampling interval. Each
soil sample was screened for hydrocarbon vapors using a portable photoionization detector
(PID). Soils encountered during drilling were logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System by a Stantec field geologist, working under the supervision of a California registered
geologist.

Soil samples were collected using a 2-inch by four-foot long core barrel containing a 1.75-inch
diameter clear acrylic sample tube. Selected soil samples retained for analysis were sealed
with Teflon sheeting and plastic caps, labeled and placed on ice in an insulated container for
delivery to Kiff Analytical (Kiff) located in Davis, California, accompanied by the appropriate
Chain-of-Custody (COC) documentation. Soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MtBE,
TAME, DIPE, EtBE, and TBA by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B.
Copies of the field notes are included in Attachment C.

Soil Stratigraphy and Geology
Based on the description of the soil samples collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3, the
soil stratigraphy encountered at the site consists primarily of clay with minor silty sand lenses
from ground surface to 25 feet bgs. Copies of the soil boring logs are included in Attachment D.
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Grab-Groundwater Sampling
Grab groundwater samples were collected from the borings using a modified HydroPunch®

sampler after collecting the soil samples described above. Prior to sampling, a water-level
meter was used to confirm that the drive rods do not contain water. The sampler was then
driven to approximately five feet below groundwater and retracted three feet to expose a
disposable schedule 20 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) screen and allow groundwater to enter the
HydroPunch® sampler. The water samples were collected by lowering a ¾”-diameter stainless
steel bailer through the drive rods to groundwater. The groundwater was bailed from the drive
rods, decanted from the bailer into 40-ml VOA vials, and capped. Each VOA vial was checked
to ensure no bubbles were present, labeled, placed on ice, and transported to the laboratory
accompanied by the appropriate COC documentation. The drive rods were then retracted,
leaving the disposable drive tip and four foot length of PVC well screen in the hole.

Groundwater samples were submitted to Kiff for analysis of TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, TAME, DIPE,
EtBE, and TBA by EPA Method 8260B. Copies of the field notes are included in Attachment C.

Following logging of soil stratigraphy and collection of soil and grab-groundwater samples, soil
borings GP-1 through GP-3 were tremie-grouted from total depth to grade with neat cement.

RESULTS OF SAMPLING ANALYSIS

Soil Sample Analytical Results
Soil sample analytical results are presented on Figure 2 and shown in Table 1. Eight soil
samples were collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 for laboratory analysis. MtBE was
reported in soil boring GP-3 at 10 and 15 feet bgs at concentrations of 0.023 mg/kg and 1.1
mg/kg, respectively. TBA was exclusively detected in soil boring GP-3 at 15 feet bgs at a
concentration of 0.0076 mg/kg. BTEX, TPHg, DIPE, EtBE, and TAME were not detected at
concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in soil samples collected from soil borings
GP-1 through GP-3

Copies of the certified laboratory analytical report and COC documentation are presented in
Attachment E.

Grab-Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Grab-groundwater sample analytical results are presented on Figure 3 and shown in Table 2.
Grab-groundwater samples GP-2W and GP-3W reported MtBE concentrations of 2.9 µg/L and
380 µg/L, respectively. TAME was exclusively detected in grab-groundwater sample GP-3W at
a concentration of 0.71 µg/L. BTEX, TPHg, DIPE, EtBE and TBA were not detected at
concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in grab-groundwater samples GP-1 through
GP-3.

Copies of the certified laboratory analytical report and COC documentation are presented in
Attachment E.
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WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL

Soil generated during the advancement of soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 was temporarily
stored onsite in a properly labeled Department of Transportation (DOT), 55-gallon drum pending
characterization and disposal. A four-point composite soil sample SP1(ABCD), was collected
from the 55-gallon drum and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE by EPA Method 8260B, and
total lead by EPA Method 6010B (Table 1). Copies of the certified laboratory analytical report
and COC documentation are included in Attachment E.

Belshire Environmental Services Inc. transported the non-hazardous soil, decon water and
purged groundwater for disposal on April 23, 2010. One 55-gallon drum of soil was recycled at
TPST Soil Recyclers of California, a soil recycling facility located in Adelanto, California. One
55-gallon drum of water was disposed of at the DeMenno Kerdoon facility located in Compton,
California. Copies of the waste disposal documentation are provided in Attachment F.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

On April 20, 2010, Stantec supervised the advancement of three direct-push soil borings (GP-1
through GP-3).

Eight soil samples were collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 for laboratory analysis.
Reported MtBE concentrations in soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 ranged from below method
reporting limits to a maximum concentration of 1.1 mg/kg in GP-3-15. TBA was exclusively
detected in soil sample GP-3-15 at a concentration of 0.0076 mg/kg. BTEX, TPHg, DIPE, EtBE,
and TAME were not detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in soil
samples collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3

Reported MtBE concentrations in grab-groundwater samples GP-1W, GP-2W, and GP-3W
ranged from below method reporting limits to a maximum concentration of 380 µg/L in GP-3W.
TAME was exclusively detected in grab-groundwater sample GP-3W at a concentration of 0.71
µg/L. BTEX, TPHg, DIPE, EtBE and TBA were not detected at concentrations above the
laboratory reporting limits in grab-groundwater samples GP-1 through GP-3.

The results of the assessment work will be uploaded to the ACEHS FTP site. In addition, the
report will be uploaded to the State of California GeoTracker database in EDF format, per
California code AB2886.
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TABLE 1

Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Dispenser Samples

D1-5.5 01/28/05 5.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.71

D2-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.039 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 6.57

D3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 0.026 0.086 0.010 0.055 <1.0 0.14 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0064 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.27 28.4 J

D4-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.01

D5-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.53

D6-6.0 01/28/05 6.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.018 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.049 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 4.98

D1-5.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.024 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- a, c

D2-5.0 12/04/08 5.0 0.21 0.59 0.26 1.4 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

D3-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- a, c

D4-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

Line Samples

L1-3.5 01/28/05 3.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.51

L2-4.0 01/28/05 4.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 11.2

L3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.14

L4-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.61

L5-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.49

UST Excavation Samples

T1-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.034 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.82

T1-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 2.4 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0068 2.6 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 6.49

T2-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.65

T2-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.50

T2-3-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.18 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.66

Soil Boring Soil Samples

GP-1-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.023 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- J
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TABLE 1

Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Stockpile Soil Samples

SP1 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.75

SP1 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.66

SP1 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.30

SP1 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4.40

SP2 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.80

SP2 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.01

SP2 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.24

SP2 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 5.15

SP2 (QRST) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.75

SP2 (UVWX) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.17

SP3 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.14

SP1(ABCD) 12/04/08 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- 4.4 b,c

SP1(ABCD) 04/20/10 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 6.8 e

Explanation:

TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

EDC, EtOH by 8260 MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts-per-million EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EtOH = Ethanol

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether Total Lead analysis by 6010B

UST = Underground Storage Tank -- = not analyzed

Notes:

a = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes tert-butanol and toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.

b = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analyte methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

c = composite soil profile samples

d = Note that dispenser sample names/designations differ in location from dispenser samples collected in 2005.

J = TBA results may be biased slightly high and is flagged with a 'J'. A fraction of MtBE (up to 5%) converts to TBA during the analysis of soil samples.

This conversion effect is considered to be mathematically significant in samples that contain MtBE/TBA in ratios of over 3:1.

e = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes Ethylbenzene, P + M Xylene, O-Xylene, and Toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.
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TABLE 2

Historical Water and/or Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Ethyl
Sample Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Notes

I.D. Sampled (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)

W1 01/28/05 25 290 62 520 3,400 180 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 15 <1.5 <1.5 2,600

BT-1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <50 340 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

BT-2 02/04/05 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <90 400 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-1W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- --

GP-2W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- --

GP-3W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 380 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <5.0 -- -- --

Explanation:

BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA by 8260B TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L = micrograms per Liter or parts-per-million DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EtOH = Ethanol

UST = Underground Storage Tank TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether -- = not analyzed

Baker Tank Samples

UST Excavation Groundwater Sample

Grab Groundwater Samples
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November 20, 2009

Mr. Ken Hilliard Mr. Michael Blau

7-Eleven, Inc. Michael H. Blau Trust

One Arts Plaza P0 Box 2768

1722 Routh Street, Suite 1000 Danville, CA 94526

Dallas, TX 75201

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R00002999 and Geotracker Global ID T10000001067, 7 Eleven #32266,

1339 Vasco Road, Livermore, CA 94551

Dear Mr. Hilliard and Mr. Blau:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above

referenced site. During fuel system upgrade activities in December 2008, four soil samples were

collected beneath the dispensers at the 7-Eleven store at 1339 Vasco Road in Livermore. Total

petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene were detected in one of the soil samples at

concentrations of 12 and 0.21 milligrams per kilogram, respectively. MTBE was detected in one of the

dispenser soil samples at a concentration of 0.024 mg/kg. MTBE and TBA were also detected in UST

excavation soil samples collected from the site in January 2005 at concentrations up to 2.4 and 2.6

mg/kg, respectively. The detections of fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates in soil samples during the UST

excavation and dispenser upgrade indicate that an unauthorized release occurred.

The site is within the Livermore-Amador Valley, which is an area where groundwater is actively used as a

drinking water supply. Groundwater within the Livermore-Amador Groundwater Basin constitutes a

valuable current and future resource. Due to the indication of a fuel release and the location of your site

within a groundwater basin where groundwater is used for drinking water, we request that you complete a

site investigation to evaluate whether groundwater has been affected by the release. We request that

you submit a work plan detailing your proposal to investigate potential soil and groundwater

contamination by February 24, 2010.

I have been assigned as the case worker for your fuel leak case. Please send future correspondence or

questions to my attention.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

We request that you submit copies of any reports you have documenting additional investigation activities

or other work that are relevant to the fuel release or other unauthorized releases and not currently in

ACEH case files. This includes Phase I environmental site assessment reports and site investigations

conducted for potential real estate transactions. ACEH case files may be reviewed online using the

ACEH website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh).
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham),

according to the following schedule:

February 24, 2010 — Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23

CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible

party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance

with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in

electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public

information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for

submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program

FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to

the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information

to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the

SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup

programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks

(UST5) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells,

and data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same

reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning

July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in Geotracker (in

PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements

(http://www.swrcb.ca.ciov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a

cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: “I declare, under penalty

of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is

true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized

representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future

reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work

plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or

judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For

your submittal to be considered a v1id technical report, you are to present site specific data, data

interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
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professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all

that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible party for

a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for

closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure

without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the active or primary

responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to

the site. We have received your letter dated April 15, 2006, which meets this requirement.

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case

closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or requests for

case closure;
2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in 25297.15(a) of the

Health and Safety Code has been met;
3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site;

and
4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined above

prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (Item 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of

primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the

enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable proposed action(s)):

— cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)
— request for case closure
— local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

— local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-OR

B. in accordance with section 25297. 15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I.

(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above

site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,

skip item A and complete item B)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming

ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we wit!
consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County
District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76
authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at
jerry.wickham©acgov.org.

Sincerely,

ThL
JiWham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway,
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Geotracker, File
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LOCATION: 1339 Vasco Rd., Livermore, CA
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plasticity; very stiff; moist; no HC odor;
(0,0,10,90)

CLAY ; CL; 5YR 5/4 brown to reddish brown;
medium plasticity; very stiff; moist; sparce hard
calcareous nodules, (0,0,10,90)

CLAY ; CL; brown; medium plasticity; stiff;
moist; no HC odor; with grayish brown mottling,
(0,5,15,80)

SILTY CLAY ; CL; grayish brown; medium
plasticity; moist; (0,10,15,75)

GW; Fragments of chert & meta-sandstone
cobbles & pebbles

No recovery, loose material in sample tube.

CLAY ; CL; grayish brown; medium plasticity;
moist; (0,10,15,75)

Pea gravel, pebbles

SILTY FINE SAND ; SM; brown; medium
plasticity; soft; wet; (0,70,20,10)
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Borehole terminated at 30 feet.

CLAY ; CL; brown; high plasticity; very stiff;
moist; (0,0,10,90)

CLAYEY SILT AND FINE SAND ; ML; brown;
wet; (0,40,40,20)

CLAY ; CL; brown; medium plasticity; stiff;
moist; As above

CLAY ; CL; brown; medium plasticity; stiff;
moist; (0,0,10,90)

SANDY CLAY AND SILT ; CL; grayish brown;
firm to soft; moist; (0,30,40,30)
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Stantec Consulting Corporation
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Brown,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Damon Brown

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Subject : 8 Soil Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 16



Subject : 8 Soil Samples
7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Project Name :
Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Tert-Butanol results for sample GP-3-15 may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a
'J'.  A fraction of MtBE (up to 5%) converts to Tert-Butanol during the analysis of soil
samples.  We consider this conversion effect to be mathematically significant in samples
that contain MtBE/Tert-Butanol in ratios of over 3:1.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-1-5

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-01Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

99.71,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
100Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-1-10

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-02Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.1Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 4 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-1-15

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-03Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.5Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 5 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-2-10

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-04Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1061,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 6 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-2-15

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-05Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1021,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.4Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 7 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-3-5

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-06Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 8 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-3-10

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-07Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
101Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 9 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

GP-3-15

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72747-08Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/22/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol 0.0076 J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1051,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
100Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 10 of 16



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
MeasuredReporting Reporting

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010

< 0.0050Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Tert-Butanol 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
< 0.0050Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/20/2010

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/20/2010
98.7Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/20/2010

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

P
a
g
e
 1

1
 o

f 1
6



Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72733-01
Benzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0391 0.0395 0.0345 0.0345 88.4 87.3 1.21 67.9-120 25

72733-01
Diisopropyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0385 0.0390 0.0339 0.0343 88.0 87.9 0.141 65.2-122 25

72733-01
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0390 0.0394 0.0319 0.0340 81.9 86.3 5.25 64.6-122 25

72733-01
Ethylbenzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0391 0.0395 0.0337 0.0341 86.3 86.3 0.0333 65.5-127 25

72733-01
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0392 0.0397 0.0335 0.0333 85.3 83.9 1.64 57.0-122 25

72733-01
O-Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0391 0.0395 0.0324 0.0337 82.9 85.2 2.70 62.3-124 25

72733-01
P + M Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0391 0.0395 0.0330 0.0338 84.6 85.6 1.20 62.5-124 25

72733-01
Tert-Butanol

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.195 0.197 0.143 0.162 73.2 82.0 11.3 64.3-122 25

72733-01
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0399 0.0403 0.0343 0.0342 86.0 84.7 1.49 64.9-122 25

72733-01
Toluene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0391 0.0395 0.0348 0.0354 89.0 89.6 0.616 65.7-120 25

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72734-01
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0388 0.0386 0.0308 0.0301 79.4 78.0 1.74 57.0-122 25

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72747

Date : 04/27/2010

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0395 94.4 67.9-120
Diisopropyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0390 93.3 65.2-122
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0394 91.9 64.6-122
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0395 95.3 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0397 88.9 57.0-122
O-Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0395 93.0 62.3-124
P + M Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0395 94.9 62.5-124
Tert-Butanol mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.197 86.9 64.3-122
Tert-amyl-methyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0404 90.6 64.9-122
Toluene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/20/100.0395 96.8 65.7-120

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0401 91.0 57.0-122

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Stantec Consulting Corporation
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Brown,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Damon Brown

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 8



Subject : 1 Soil Sample
7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Project Name :
Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with sample SP1(ABCD) for the
analytes Ethylbenzene, P + M Xylene, O-Xylene, and Toluene were outside of control limits.
This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.  Since the LCS recoveries were
within control limits, no data are flagged.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 8



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

SP1(ABCD)

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 72746-01Lab Number :
 

Lead 6.8 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 6010B 04/26/2010

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
100Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 8



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
MeasuredReporting Reporting

< 0.50Lead 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 6010B 04/26/2010

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72720-01
Lead

13 mg/Kg EPA 6010B 4/26/1050.0 50.0 52.3 51.2 78.7 76.5 2.12 75-125 20

72734-01
Benzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0386 0.0384 0.0281 0.0275 72.7 71.6 1.54 67.9-120 25

72734-01
Ethylbenzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0386 0.0384 0.0212 0.0199 54.9 51.8 5.75 65.5-127 25

72734-01
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0388 0.0386 0.0308 0.0301 79.4 78.0 1.74 57.0-122 25

72734-01
O-Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0386 0.0384 0.0202 0.0191 52.3 49.7 4.94 62.3-124 25

72734-01
P + M Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0386 0.0384 0.0199 0.0185 51.5 48.3 6.39 62.5-124 25

72734-01
Toluene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0386 0.0384 0.0244 0.0235 63.1 61.1 3.20 65.7-120 25

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72746

Date : 04/28/2010

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Lead mg/Kg EPA 6010B 4/26/1050.0 105 85-115

Benzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0399 92.0 67.9-120
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0399 95.2 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0401 91.0 57.0-122
O-Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0399 94.9 62.3-124
P + M Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0399 93.2 62.5-124
Toluene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/21/100.0399 91.2 65.7-120

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Stantec Consulting Corporation
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Brown,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Damon Brown

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 11



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

GP-1W

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 72745-01Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
96.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 11



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

GP-2W

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 72745-02Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1021,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 11



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

GP-3W

04/20/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 72745-03Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 380 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.71 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1051,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.7Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800 Page 4 of 11



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
MeasuredReporting Reporting

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

< 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 5.0Tert-Butanol 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
< 0.50Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

1021,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/21/2010
99.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/21/2010

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

< 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 5.0Tert-Butanol 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
< 0.50Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

1051,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/27/2010
96.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 04/27/2010

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72728-06
Benzene

26 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.6 39.6 61.4 60.7 89.5 87.9 1.85 80-120 25

72728-06
Diisopropyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.1 39.1 37.2 37.0 95.3 94.8 0.496 80-120 25

72728-06
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.5 39.5 36.4 36.3 92.1 91.9 0.153 76.5-120 25

72728-06
Ethylbenzene

0.85 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.6 39.6 38.7 38.4 95.5 94.7 0.863 80-120 25

72728-06
Methyl-t-butyl ether

0.65 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.8 39.8 36.2 37.4 89.5 92.5 3.35 69.7-121 25

72728-06
O-Xylene

1.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.6 39.6 38.4 38.6 94.1 94.8 0.700 79.7-120 25

72728-06
P + M Xylene

1.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.6 39.6 38.4 38.5 92.9 93.1 0.192 76.8-120 25

72728-06
Tert-Butanol

23 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/10197 197 205 201 92.0 90.3 1.79 80-120 25

72728-06
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.4 40.4 37.0 37.5 91.5 92.8 1.43 78.9-120 25

72728-06
Toluene

1.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.6 39.6 37.9 37.3 92.7 91.1 1.69 80-120 25
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72745-01
Benzene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 40.0 40.4 39.3 101 98.3 2.67 80-120 25

72745-01
Diisopropyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1039.5 39.5 45.6 45.2 116 114 1.00 80-120 25

72745-01
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1039.9 39.9 44.4 45.0 111 113 1.43 76.5-120 25

72745-01
Ethylbenzene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 40.0 42.2 41.0 105 102 2.98 80-120 25

72745-01
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.2 40.2 43.8 42.8 109 107 2.14 69.7-121 25

72745-01
O-Xylene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 40.0 42.4 41.4 106 103 2.63 79.7-120 25

72745-01
P + M Xylene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 40.0 41.7 40.9 104 102 1.87 76.8-120 25

72745-01
Tert-Butanol

<5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/10199 199 198 192 99.1 96.4 2.76 80-120 25

72745-01
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.8 40.8 43.2 42.7 106 104 1.30 78.9-120 25
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

72745-01
Toluene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 40.0 39.7 38.4 99.2 95.9 3.34 80-120 25
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Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.210

Report Number : 72745

Date : 04/28/2010

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.0 91.9 80-120
Diisopropyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.5 94.8 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1039.9 92.7 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.0 94.6 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.2 90.2 69.7-121
O-Xylene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.0 93.0 79.7-120
P + M Xylene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.0 92.7 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/10199 91.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.8 92.6 78.9-120
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/1040.0 92.1 80-120

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.1 98.4 80-120
Diisopropyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1039.6 114 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.0 110 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.1 104 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.3 105 69.7-121
P + M Xylene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.1 104 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/10506 94.8 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/10200 96.2 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.9 103 78.9-120
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 4/27/1040.1 95.9 80-120
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Attachment F
Waste Disposal Documentation






